

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: BLOOD REAGENTS ANTITRUST)
LITIGATION)

) MDL Docket No. 09-2081

)
) ALL CASES
)

ORDER

AND NOW, this ____ day of _____, 2010, upon
consideration of the Motion to Dismiss of Immucor, Inc., it is hereby ORDERED that said
Motion is GRANTED. Plaintiffs' Consolidated Amended Class Action Complaint is hereby
DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE as to Defendant Immucor, Inc.

DuBois, J.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: BLOOD REAGENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION)))))))	MDL Docket No. 09-2081 ALL CASES
---	---------------------------------	---

**DEFENDANT IMMUCOR, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED
AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Defendant Immucor, Inc. submits this Motion to Dismiss the Consolidated Class Action Complaint as to Immucor, Inc., with prejudice pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. In support of this Motion, Immucor, Inc. incorporates and relies upon the attached Memorandum of Law.

Pursuant to Rule 7.1(f) of the Local Rules of Civil Procedure, Immucor respectfully requests oral argument on this Motion.

Dated: March 17, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michele D. Hangley
Michele D. Hangley
Sharon F. McKee
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL & PUDLIN
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 568-6200
Fax: (215) 568-0300

/s/ James R. McGibbon
James R. McGibbon
SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN
LLP
999 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30309-3996
Tel: (404) 853-8122
Fax: (404) 853-8806

/s/ Steuart H. Thomsen
Steuart H. Thomsen
SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2415
Tel: (202) 383-0166
Fax: (202) 637-3593

Attorneys for Defendant Immucor, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: BLOOD REAGENTS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

)
) MDL Docket No. 09-2081
)

)
) ALL ACTIONS
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
IMMUCOR, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Motion to Dismiss Standard.	4
B. Section 1 of the Sherman Act Requires Allegations Sufficient to Establish a Contract, Combination or Conspiracy in Restraint of Trade.	4
C. The Consolidated Complaint Does Not Allege Facts Sufficient to Support Its Conclusory Allegations that Immucor Conspired with Ortho to Fix Prices for Blood Reagents.	7
1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of a Conspiracy Are Conclusory and Lack the Specificity Required by Twombly.....	8
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Parallel Conduct, and Even If They Had, Allegations of Parallel Conduct Are Insufficient as a Matter of Law.....	10
3. Alleged Efforts to Convert Customers to Proprietary Automated Technology Are More Consistent with Competition than with any Alleged Conspiracy.	16
4. The Fact of a Governmental Investigation Is Not Evidence that a Conspiracy Occurred.	18
5. The Additional “Factors” Cited by Plaintiffs Are Inadequate to Support an Inference of Conspiracy.	19
a. Market Characteristics.	19
b. Trade Association Membership.....	20
c. Intercompany Hiring.....	21
d. Unrelated Improprieties.	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Halcor S.A.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 873 (W.D. Tenn. 2007)	18-19, 22
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Sunshine Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 753 F.2d 321 (3d Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) ..	13-15, 19-20
<i>Catalano Inc. v. Target</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	21
<i>Cosmetic Gallery, Inc. v. Schoeneman Corp.</i> , 495 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)...	13, 20
<i>Gordon v. Lewiston Hosp.</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005)	5, 21
<i>Hackman v. Dickerson Realtors, Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 954 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	15, 17
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	5, 13
<i>In re Bath & Kitchen Fixtures Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-00510, 2006 WL 2038605 (E.D. Pa. July 19, 2006)	18
<i>In Re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>In re Hawaiian & Guamanian Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	7
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	7-9, 15-16
<i>InterVest v. Bloomberg</i> , 340 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003)	5

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int'l, Inc., No. 4:07-cv-02-RLV, 2007 WL 4373980 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2007).....9

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 5-6, 17, 18, 21

Rick-Mik Enterprises, Inc. v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC, 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008).....8

St. Clair v. Citizens Fin. Group, 340 Fed. Appx. 62 No. 08-4870, 2009 WL 2186515 (3d Cir. N.J. July 23, 2009).....8, 14, 21

Statutes

15 U.S.C.A. § 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)4

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....23
